
1 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
 FOR CONSULTING SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH  

AND GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Consulting Services (“First Amendment”) is made 
between the City of Redondo Beach, a chartered municipal corporation (“City”) and 
Geosyntec Consultants, Inc., a Florida Corporation (“Consultant” or “Contractor”). 
 
WHEREAS, on November 17, 2020, the parties entered into the Agreement for Consulting 
Services between the City and Consultant (the “Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to add to the scope of services, extend the term and increase 
the compensation of the Agreement. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained 
herein, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby agree to make the following 
amendments to the Agreement: 
 

1. Scope of Services.  Exhibit “A” of the Agreement is hereby amended to add the 
following services:  
 
“Consultant shall perform the following services for stormwater compliance support 
for the City, including implementation of the 2021 Updated Beach Cities Enhanced 
Watershed Management Plan (“EWMP”) and 2021 Regional Water Quality Control 
Board Stormwater Permit. 
 
Task 5 – Stormwater Grant Support: In conjunction with the Updated Beach Cities 
EWMP and the identification of new stormwater projects within the City, Consultant 
to provide support related to the completion of feasibility studies for Safe Clean 
Water Regional Program funding. Feasibility studies will be prepared in accordance 
with the Safe Clean Water Program Feasibility Study Guidelines and will include: 
 • Project background and other applicable narrative for the preliminary design and 
engineering analysis, including water quality and water supply benefits analysis;  
• Information derived from a preliminary site investigation, including environmental 
history (via a Phase I records search and ASTM report) and utilities clearance;  
• A monitoring plan;  
• An operations and maintenance plan;  
• A lifecycle cost analysis; and  
• Additional information such as community benefits, vector control analysis, etc. 
 
Consultant to prepare up to two Feasibility Studies focused on project design 
funding. One of these studies shall be prepared for submission by the July 2022 
Safe Clean Water Funding deadline. Consultant to provide all necessary support for 
project applications following submission (e.g., presentations to the SCW Scoring 
Committee, WASC, etc.). 



2 
 

 
Consultant to support the City with other applications or support for additional grant 
funding opportunities (e.g., Prop 1 Stormwater Grants). 
 
Task 6 – Drywell Feasibility Screening and Siting: Consultant to evaluate the 
feasibility of implementing infiltration drywells (or other infiltration BMPs) in selected 
areas within the City, as outlined in the Updated Beach Cities EWMP. Work may 
include:  
• A desktop Geographic Information System (GIS) analysis to identify areas 
favorable for drywell implementation within the City.  
• Preliminary siting of drywells to meet volume capture requirements identified in the 
Updated Beach Cities EWMP.  
• Modeling of the proposed drywells using WMMS 2.0.  
• Conceptual site layouts and preliminary design of the proposed  

 
Task 7 – Stormwater Project Design: Consultant to provide detailed (100%) design 
for various types of stormwater projects. As noted above, design may include 
feasibility analyses and siting, as well as utility clearance, permitting, and 
construction cost analyses. Geosyntec an also prepare full bid packages, including 
complete Plans, Specifications, and Estimates, so that the City can bid projects for 
construction, as requested by the City.   
 
Task 8 – Community Engagement and Outreach:  Provide SCW Feasibility Study 
outreach with Murakawa Communications, as requested by the City, to provide 
community engagement and public outreach related to stormwater projects in the 
City. Murakawa Communications’ scope of work may include, but is not limited to:  
• Planning/communications with the City and Beach Cities WMG;  
• Reconnaissance work (such as canvassing, surveying, scouting);  
• Production and distribution of collateral documents to be used in information 
sharing;  
• Placement of advertisements through various print and social media outlets;  
• Leadership of community meetings and/or individual stakeholder meetings with key 
constituents. 
 
Task 9 - Preliminary Engineering Design & Permitting Urban Runoff Low Flow Sanitary 
Sewer Diversions: Consultant to conduct preliminary planning, engineering & design, 
and permitting for up to two urban runoff low flow diversions to the sanitary sewer. 
The scope of work will include conducting location site investigations, assessing 
nearby utilities and other potential siting conflicts, assessing land ownership, 
assessing various county and city infrastructure to identify land and partnership 
opportunities and challenges, performing geotechnical investigations, performing 
underground service alerts, conducting civil surveying to create a base map, 
performing conceptual project engineering design (base plan set), researching 
required permits and agency partner agreements, creating an engineering cost 
estimate,  and preparing a report summarizing all findings.  The final report will be 



3 
 

used to pursue Safe Clean Water funding for project design and buildout and will 
incorporate all necessary items required form the Safe Clean Water Scoring 
Committee.”  

2. Term.  Exhibit “B” of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the 
Agreement to July 1, 2026.   
 

3. Compensation.  Exhibit “C” of the Agreement is hereby amended to increase the 
compensation for the additional duties added by this First Amendment as follows: 
 
“Consultant shall be paid in accordance with the following schedule for the added 
services described in the First Amendment.   
 
Rate Schedule:     ($/Hour) 
Staff Professional   $140 
Senior Staff Professional  $164 
Professional    $185 
Project Professional    $208 
Senior Professional   $235 
Principal   $255 
Senior Principal  $275 
Project Administrator  $ 78 
 
Direct Expenses Cost plus 12% 
Specialized Computer Applications (per hour) $ 24 
Personal Automobile (per mile) Current Gov’t Rate. 
 
In no event shall the Consultant’s total compensation for the additional services 
included in this First Amendment exceed $ 400,000.  The total not-to-exceed amount 
for this Agreement is $1,032,582.  Consultant’s total compensation shall include all 
expenses, materials, labor, shipping, tax and travel.”   

 
4. No Other Amendments.  The Agreement and this First Amendment constitute the 

entire agreement between the parties and supersede any previous oral or written 
agreement with respect to the subject matter hereof.  In the event of any inconsistency 
between the terms of the Agreement and this First Amendment, the terms of this First 
amendment shall govern. 

 
 
 
 
 

[SIGNATURES ON THE NEXT PAGE] 
 



4 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment in Redondo 
Beach, California, as of this 3rd day of May, 2022. 
 
 
 
CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS, INC.  
a chartered municipal corporation  a Florida corporation 
 
 
 
 
__________________________      By: _______________________ 
William C. Brand, Mayor   Name: _______________________                   

     Title: _______________________ 
 
 
 
        
 
ATTEST:     APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
__________________________              __________________________                                      
Eleanor Manzano, City Clerk  Michael W. Webb, City Attorney 


